
1

Notice of a meeting of
Licensing Committee

Friday, 3 July 2015
2.00 pm

Council Chamber - Municipal Offices

Membership
Councillors: Roger Whyborn (Chair), Diggory Seacome (Vice-Chair), Andrew Chard, 

Garth Barnes, Wendy Flynn, Adam Lillywhite, Anne Regan, Rob Reid, 
Pat Thornton and Jon Walklett

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting

Agenda 
1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting

4. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 5 June 
2015

(Pages 
3 - 6)

5. APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE TABLES 
AND CHAIRS ON THE HIGHWAY - BENTLEYS BAR, 76 
HIGH STREET, CHELTENHAM
Report of the Senior Licensing Officer.

(Pages 
7 - 14)

6. APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE TABLES 
AND CHAIRS ON THE HIGHWAY - LOUNGE 72, 72 HIGH 
STREET, CHELTENHAM
Report of the Senior Licensing Officer

(Pages 
15 - 20)

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT 
INFORMATION
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining items of business as it is likely that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 



2

proceedings, if members of the public are present there will 
be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1, 2 and 7, part 1 Schedule 12A (as amended) 
Local Government Act 1972, namely:

Information relating to any individual,

Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual,

Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution 
of crime.

8. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE
Report of the Senior Licensing Officer

(Pages 
21 - 24)

9. COMMITTEE RESPONSE TO LICENSING ACT 2003 
LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT CONSULTATION
Report of the Licensing and Business Support Team Leader

(Pages 
25 - 26)

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 
BE URGENT AND WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
31 July 2015

Contact Officer:  Annette Wight, Democracy Assistant, 01242 264130
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 3 July 2015.

Licensing Committee

Friday, 5th June, 2015
2.00  - 2.40 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Roger Whyborn (Chair), Diggory Seacome (Vice-Chair), 

Andrew Chard, Wendy Flynn, Adam Lillywhite, Anne Regan, 
Jon Walklett and Helena McCloskey (Reserve)

Also in attendance: Vikki Fennell and Louis Krog

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillors Barnes, Reid and Thornton.  
Councillor McCloskey was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Barnes.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
None

4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 10 April 2015 were approved 
and signed as a true record.

5. MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETING
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 1 May 2015 were 
approved and signed as a true record.

6. APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE TABLES AND CHAIRS ON 
THE HIGHWAY - THE COUNTY KITCHEN, 6 GROSVENOR STREET, 
CHELTENHAM
The Business Support and Licensing Team Leader, Louis Krog, introduced the 
report regarding a new application from Mr Richard Warwick in respect of The 
County Kitchen, 6-8 Grosvenor Street, Cheltenham, seeking permission to 
place 2 tables and 4 chairs on the pavement outside the premises.  In addition, 
the applicant had also requested that the requirement for barriers around the 
tables and chairs be disapplied due to pavement width constraints.  The Officer 
informed members that it was intended that the tables and chairs be put out 
Monday to Saturday from 08:00 to 17:00 and advised that the proposed 
structures could be seen 
[...]
 between licensing and planning enforcement and was not part 
of this application as such.

The applicant confirmed that he would like to continue to use the chalk boards 
as these highlighted specials of the day and produce available, as well as 
having end barriers with advertising.

A member questioned the width of the end barriers, to which Mr Warwick 
replied that they would be a similar width to the chairs which was approximately 
40 cms.  He also confirmed that the tables would be the same width as the 
chairs.

The Chairman proposed to move an amendment to 1.5.1, so that it read “the 
application be approved because members feel the application with the addition 
of end barriers and the two chalk boards as shown in the illustration is 
compatible with the current Street Scene Policy”.

Upon a vote, it was unanimous that the amendment be approved.

One member commented that if a chair was moved out or shopping bags were 
on the pavement, that this would greatly hinder people getting past especially 
with double buggies, wheel chairs etc.  Other members however pointed out 
that further up the road there were other restrictions on the highway and that 
this was a much quieter street than another street in the town centre that the 
committee had recently given approval to for tables and chairs outside their 
premises.

The Chairman advised the applicant that it was his responsibility to ensure that 
chairs were not moved into the highway and thereby cause an obstruction.

The Chair then took a vote on the substantive that the application for two tables 
and four chairs be approved in line with the amendment to 1.5.1 as approved 
above.

Upon a vote, it was 7 for, 1 abstention.

RESOLVED THAT, the application for two tables and four chairs be 
approved, together with end barriers and two chalk boards as per the 
illustration, as members felt the application was compatible with the 
current Street Scene Policy.

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT INFORMATION
RESOLVED THAT in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items 
of business as it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1, 2 and 7, part 1 Schedule 12A (as amended) Local 
Government Act 1972, namely:

- Information relating to any individual,

Page 5



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 3 July 2015.

- Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual,

- Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime.

8. EXEMPT MINUTES
The exempt minutes from the Licensing Committee held on 10 April 2015 were 
approved and signed as a true record.

9. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION
None

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
3 July 2015

Roger Whyborn
Chairman

Page 6



Last updated 24 June 2015

Cheltenham Borough Council
Licensing Committee – 3rd July 2015

Highways Act 1980
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

Application for Permission to Place Tables and Chairs on the Highway
Bentleys Bar – 76 High Street Cheltenham

Report of the Senior Licensing Officer

1. Executive Summary and Recommendation 

1.1 An application has been received from Mr Alexander Heslop in respect of 76 High Street Cheltenham 
GL50 1EG, trading as Bentleys Bar. The applicant has existing permission to place 4 small tables and 
8 chairs on the highway during the operating hours of the premises, and is now applying to extend 
that permission to 10:00 – 03:00 Sunday to Wednesday and 10:00 – 04:00 Thursday to Saturday with 
2 larger tables and 8 Chairs 

1.2 The existing permission authorises the street furniture to be in place at the following times:
 

Monday 10:00 – 23:00
Tuesday 10:00 – 23:00
Wednesday 10:00 – 23:00
Thursday 10:00 – 23:00
Friday 10:00 – 23:00
Saturday 10:00 – 23:00
Sunday 10:00 – 23:00

The application under consideration is to authorise the street furniture to be in place 10:00 – 03:00, 
Sunday to Wednesday and Thursday to Saturday 10:00 – 04:00.

1.3 Appendix A shows plans of how the tables and chairs will be positioned during the premises opening 
hours. Appendix B is a letter supporting the applicant’s request.

1.4 The Committee is recommended to resolve that:

1.4.1 The application be approved because Members feel the application is compatible with the     
current Street Scene Policy, or

1.4.2 The application be refused as the application falls outside the provisions of the current Street 
Scene Policy.

1.5 Summary of implications 

 1.5.1 Financial Contact officer: Sarah Didcote
E-mail: sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 26 4125

 1.5.2 Legal No right of appeal.

Contact officer: Vikki Fennell
E-mail: Vikki.Fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk
Tel no: 01684 272015

Page 7
Agenda Item 5



Last updated 24 June 2015

2.      Background

2.1 The current policy for Town Centre Street Activities: Street Trading & Objects on the Highway was 
approved on 1st April 2013. A copy of the whole policy has previously been circulated to members 
and extracts are included in the application pack that was given to the applicant.

3. Consultation and Feedback

3.1 Consultation was undertaken in accordance with the Council’s consultation procedure for 
applications in respect of tables and chairs. Representation was received David Lewis of 
Gloucestershire Police, whose objection is as follows: 

“The Police object to this extension of hours on the grounds of Public Safety, Crime and Disorder 
and Public Nuisance”.

The receipt of this application at the same time, falling within the volatile hours for the night time 
economy, places a significant number of customers into the street at a time when the risk of publ
[...]
d they are in association with a business operating from nearby premises.

Consent to place tables and chairs on the highway will be subject to the use of canvas barriers to 
cordon off the area where the tables and chairs are placed on the highway.

Page 8



Last updated 24 June 2015

For health and safety reasons, the Council will not permit glass top tables.

Where consent has been issued for tables and chairs to be placed on the highway the Council may 
permit, within reason, other objects to be placed inside the area that has been cordoned off with 
barriers.  

5. Licensing Comments
5.1 The Committee must determine the application with a view to promoting the Council’s adopted 

policy.

5.2 Members are to note that the applicant already has permission to place 4 tables and 8 chairs from 
10:00 – 23:00. The applicant is not seeking to alter the style or location of the furniture but will be 
looking at now using only 2 larger tables and 8 chairs. The existing permission was made in April 
2003 and the consultation attracted no objections, 

5.3 The application relates solely to extending the times during which permission is held. For that 
reason Members should base their decision on the effects of the furniture being in situ late at night 
when the premises are trading, rather than the style of the furniture.

5.5 In accordance with the current Street Scene Policy members must determine and consider if an 
application of this type positively enhances the enjoyment and reputation of the town as a tourist 
and leisure destination whilst being in keeping with the streetscape. 

Background Papers Service Records

Report Author Contact officer: Andy Fox – Senior Licensing Officer
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 775004

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Last updated 24 June 2015

Cheltenham Borough Council
Licensing Committee – 3rd July 2015

Highways Act 1980
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

Application for Permission to Place Tables and Chairs on the Highway
Lounge 72 – 72 High Street Cheltenham

Report of the Senior Licensing Officer

1. Executive Summary and Recommendation 

1.1 An application has been received from Mr Alexander Heslop in respect of 72 High Street Cheltenham 
GL50 1EG, trading as Lounge 72. The applicant has existing permission to place 3 tables and 8 
chairs on the highway during the operating hours of the premises, and is now applying to extend that 
permission to 10:00 – 02:00 every day 

1.2 The existing permission authorises the street furniture to be in place at the following times:
 

Monday 09:00 – 23:00
Tuesday 09:00 – 23:00
Wednesday 09:00 – 23:00
Thursday 09:00 – 23:00
Friday 09:00 – 23:00
Saturday 09:00 – 23:00
Sunday 09:00 – 23:00

The application under consideration is to authorise the street furniture to be in place 10:00 – 02:00 
every day.

1.3 Appendix A shows plans of how the tables and chairs will be positioned during the premises opening 
hours. 

1.4 The Committee is recommended to resolve that:

1.4.1 The application be approved because Members feel the application is compatible with the     
current Street Scene Policy, or

1.4.2 The application be refused as the application falls outside the provisions of the current Street 
Scene Policy.

1.5 Summary of implications 

 1.5.1 Financial Contact officer: Sarah Didcote
E-mail: sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 26 4125

 1.5.2 Legal No right of appeal.

Contact officer: Vikki Fennell
E-mail: Vikki.Fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk
Tel no: 01684 272015

Page 15
Agenda Item 6



Last updated 24 June 2015

2.      Background

2.1 The current policy for Town Centre Street Activities: Street Trading & Objects on the Highway was 
approved on 1st April 2013. A copy of the whole policy has previously been circulated to members 
and extracts are included in the application pack that was given to the applicant.

3. Consultation and Feedback

3.1 Consultation was undertaken in accordance with the Council’s consultation procedure for 
applications in respect of tables and chairs. Representation was received David Lewis of 
Gloucestershire Police, whose objection is as follows: 

“The Police object to this extension of hours on the grounds of Public Safety, Crime and Disorder 
and Public Nuisance”.

The receipt of this application at the same time, falling within the volatile hours for the night time 
economy, places a significant number of customers into the street at a time when the risk of public 
nuisance is high.  It is our considered view that this proposal will combine to increase ambient 
noise, the opportunity of confrontation between persons resorting to the premises in question and 
passers-by and providing encouragement for them to loiter in the area, thereby increasing the risk 
of crime and disorder.

4. Policy Principles, Aims and Objectives

4.1 This section outlines the policies the Council will apply when making decisions on applications for 
consents. 

4.2 In particular, this part of the policy will aim to promote the following aims and objectives:

 To have a clear & transparent policy governing all decisions relating to objects placed on the 
highway. 

 To enable the Council to manage all objects placed on the highway in order to provide effective 
control measures.

 To ensure that all objects placed on the highway meet the required quality standards, pose no 
risk to public health, safety & protection and to ensure that these objects do not obstruct the 
highway.

 To avoid duplication with other statutory provisions and the Council’s commitment to work in 
partnership with other enforcement agencies.

Each application is assessed against the outlined conditions included in the application pack and 
this policy.

No object and its associated activity may generate noise which is likely to cause nuisance or 
annoyance.

Any object given consent to be placed on the highway must be sufficiently weighed down or 
secured to ensure that the object will not cause any harm or damage.

The Council wishes, as far as is compatible with other highway uses, to promote the ‘cafe culture’ in 
Cheltenham because of the added life and vitality this brings to the town. To this end, the Council 
will look favourably on applications by operators in appropriate locations to put tables and chairs on 
the pavement outside their premises.  

Consent to place tables and chairs on the highway will only be granted for the consumption of food 
and drink, provided they are in association with a business operating from nearby premises.

Consent to place tables and chairs on the highway will be subject to the use of canvas barriers to 
cordon off the area where the tables and chairs are placed on the highway.

Page 16



Last updated 24 June 2015

For health and safety reasons, the Council will not permit glass top tables.

Where consent has been issued for tables and chairs to be placed on the highway the Council may 
permit, within reason, other objects to be placed inside the area that has been cordoned off with 
barriers.  

5. Licensing Comments
5.1 The Committee must determine the application with a view to promoting the Council’s adopted 

policy.

5.2 Members are to note that the applicant already has permission to place 3 tables and 8 chairs from 
09:00 – 23:00. The applicant is not seeking to alter the style, quantity or location of the furniture. 
The existing permission was made in October 2011 and the consultation attracted no objections,

5.3 The application relates solely to extending the times during which permission is held. For that 
reason Members should base their decision on the effects of the furniture being in situ late at night 
when the premises are trading, rather than the style of the furniture.

5.4 In accordance with the current Street Scene Policy members must determine and consider if an 
application of this type positively enhances the enjoyment and reputation of the town as a tourist 
and leisure destination whilst being in keeping with the streetscape. 

Background Papers Service Records

Report Author Contact officer:  Andy Fox – Senior Licensing Officer
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 775004

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21
Agenda Item 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Cheltenham Borough Council

Licensing Committee – 3 July 2015

Committee Response to Licensing Act 2003 Licensing Policy Statement 
Consultation

Report of the Licensing & Business Support Team Leader

1. Executive Summary

1.1 Under the Council’s constitution, the Licensing Committee acts as consultee to the Lead Member 
on recommendations and responses for the adoption and review of the Licensing Policy 
Statement and national licensing policy.

1.2 Under the above mentioned delegation, the Licensing Committee met on Friday 5 June 2015 to 
discuss the policy and formulate a response.

1.3 This reports sets out the Committee’s response for ratification. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1.1 Note the comments in Chapter 4; and 

2.1.2 Approve these as the committee’s response to the consultation.

3. Implications

How does the 
decision contribute 
to the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities?

 Cheltenham has a clean and well-maintained environment. 
 Cheltenham’s natural and built environment is enhanced and protected.
 Cheltenham has a strong and sustainable economy.
 Our residents enjoy a strong sense of community and are involved in 

resolving local issues.

Financial Contact officer: Sarah Didcote
E-mail: sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 26 4125

Legal
Contact officer: Vikki Fennell
E-mail: vikki.fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk
Tel no: 01684 272693

4. Committee’s Response

4.1 Late Night Levy (Paras 6.6 – 6.7)

Some Members of the Licensing Committee expressed a need for permitted exemptions under 
the levy to be reviewed to also include premises offering overnight accommodation. It was felt that 
the levy unfairly affected hotels which only offer alcohol to residents.

Page 25
Agenda Item 9



Designated Public Places Order (Para 6.15)

Members recommended that more details of the DPPO be included in the policy particularly the 
adoption date and the implications of the order.

Core Hours for Licensable Activities (Paras 6.38 – 6.40)

The committee recommended that the terminal hours for takeaways be extended so that they are 
open for an hour past the terminal hour for pubs/bars and nightclubs.  The committee 
recommended a proposed 04:00 terminal hour for takeaways. 

Last Admission Times (Paras 6.43 – 6.45)

The committee commented that the proposed terminal hours should only apply to premises 
licensed past midnight.

Film Classifications (Chapter 7)

The committee recommended that officers be delegated authority to classify films up to a 15 
rating.  Anything with a higher classification will be referred to the committee.

Events on Council Land (Chapter 8)

The committee commented that the requirement to submit documents at least 3 months in 
advance of an event is too onerous for small events. They recommended that the minimum time 
limit be based on predicted numbers attending.

 Background Papers Service records.  

Contact Officer
Contact officer: Louis Krog
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 775200

Page 26


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
	Minutes

	5 APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE TABLES AND CHAIRS ON THE HIGHWAY - BENTLEYS BAR, 76 HIGH STREET, CHELTENHAM
	Bentley's Bar App A
	Bentley's Bar App B - Supporting letter

	6 APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE TABLES AND CHAIRS ON THE HIGHWAY - LOUNGE 72, 72 HIGH STREET, CHELTENHAM
	Lounge 72 App A

	8 APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
	9 COMMITTEE RESPONSE TO LICENSING ACT 2003 LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT CONSULTATION



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 31 July 2015.

Licensing Committee

Friday, 3rd July, 2015
2.00  - 3.25 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Roger Whyborn (Chair), Diggory Seacome (Vice-Chair), 

Andrew Chard, Wendy Flynn, Adam Lillywhite, Anne Regan, 
Rob Reid, Pat Thornton and Jon Walklett

Also in attendance: Vikki Fennell and Andy Fox

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor McCloskey.  The Chairman informed 
the committee that Councillor McCloskey was now a member of the committee 
in place of Councillor Barnes who was now a substitute.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
None

4. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 5 June 2015 were approved 
and signed as a true record.

5. APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE TABLES AND CHAIRS ON 
THE HIGHWAY - BENTLEYS BAR, 76 HIGH STREET, CHELTENHAM
The Senior Licensing Officer, Andy Fox, introduced the report regarding an 
application from Mr Alexander Heslop in respect of Bentleys Bar, 76 High 
Street, Cheltenham.  The applicant had existing permission to place 4 small 
tables and 8 chairs on the highway during the operating hours of the premises 
and was now applying to extend this permission.  The street furniture had 
existing permission to be in place from 10:00 to 23:00 hours Monday to Sunday.  
The applicant was applying to extend this permission from 10:00 to 03:00 
Sunday to Wednesday and 10:00 to 04:00 Thursday to Saturday with 2 larger 
tables and 8 chairs.

Appendix A showed the plan of how the tables and chairs would be positioned 
during the premises opening hours and Appendix B contained a letter 
supporting the applicant’s request.

The Officer informed members that an objection to the extension of hours had 
been received from Gloucestershire Police on the grounds of Public Safety, 
Crime and Disorder and Public Nuisance.



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 31 July 2015.

The Officer advised members that the application related solely to extending the 
times of the furniture being in situ, not the style of the furniture, and on this 
basis members should consider whether this application was compatible with 
the current Street Scene Policy.

At this point the Chair referred to item 6 on the agenda, relating to a similar 
application by the same applicant for the premises next door and agreed to 
discuss the two together.  The Officer therefore read out details of the 
application as regards Lounge 72, the adjoining premises, as set out in the 
report relating to agenda item 6.

The following debate thus related to both applications.

In questions to the Officer, members expressed concerns about the reasons for 
the police objections, the presence of door staff and disturbance to local 
residents.  The Officer informed members that with the presence of another 
licensed premises opposite, this was a busy street and was highlighted as a 
pinch point by the police, however there were no statistics or details of any 
trouble to justify this.  He confirmed that there were door staff on duty at varying 
times and that he was not aware of any complaints from nearby residents.  In 
answer to a further question, the Officer did not know the terms of the licence 
for the tables and chairs at the premises opposite and whether this extended 
past midnight.  A member offered the information that there were only 2 flats in 
the vicinity of the establishment.

The applicant, Mr Heslop, was invited to address the committee.  He told 
members that he had been at Bentleys for 8 years, trading as a late night bar.  
He had an extended licence and traded until 3am Sunday to Wednesday and 
until 4am Thursday to Saturday at Bentleys and until 2am every day at Lounge 
72 and that he complied with the permissions of his present licence with regards 
to the placement of tables and chairs on the highway.   He wanted to make 
improvements to the outside area with planters and heaters and had submitted 
drawings to show this.  He asked members to consider his application to extend 
the hours the tables and chairs could stay outside to match his current licensing 
hours, as he felt it would give patrons an area to gather where it would be 
easier and safer to manage by security and management.

In reply to questions from members, Mr Heslop confirmed that he had door staff 
on duty at Bentleys every night 11 till close and at Lounge 72 at weekends only.  
He also always had door staff on Bank holiday Sundays and race days. His 
door staff moved around the outside area to the edge of the barriers and 
worked together with other door staff at other premises and had radio link 
contact.  He confirmed he was a member of Night Safe and that there were 14 
cameras at his premises.  He stated that alcohol consumption was not 
permitted outside after 11pm, just smoking.

Mr Heslop stated that if keeping the tables and chairs outside later was an issue 
that he would be happy to stack them, but wanted to keep the barrier as an area 
to contain people smoking.  A member questioned if 2 larger tables would 
encourage more revelry and hence more noise, than 4 smaller tables. Mr 
Heslop replied that the new tables were only 10cm larger in diameter and that 
the number of chairs would still remain at 8, so he did not envisage this creating 
a problem. 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 31 July 2015.

Two members expressed their support for this application, stating smokers 
would be outside anyway and thus it would seem sensible to keep them within 
an enclosed area where more control could be maintained and that they didn’t 
see this as creating any more noise or disruption.  It was also felt that the 
atmosphere outside could be more relaxed if people were able to sit down.

Another member again questioned the position of the police and whether they 
had enough man power to patrol the streets and deal with people if they were 
on the streets for longer.  Neither the Chair nor Officer had knowledge of this 
and could not comment on police resources.  The Chair pointed out that from 
the objection of the police, they clearly felt that there would be an increase in 
noise, confrontation and crime and disorder.  However people would be on the 
street anyway so the question was how best to manage the situation.

The Chair moved that if a vote on the substantive to allow tables and chairs on 
the highway for the extended period of time failed that an alternative motion 
could be to give permission to retain the barriers but not the tables and chairs 
outside.

Upon a vote on the substantive, it was 7 for, 2 against.

RESOLVED THAT, the application in respect of Bentleys Bar, 76 High 
Street, Cheltenham, for two tables and eight chairs to be on the highway 
from 10.00 to 03.00 Sunday to Wednesday and 10.00 to 04.00 Thursday to 
Saturday be approved, as members felt the application was compatible 
with the current Street Scene Policy.

6. APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE TABLES AND CHAIRS ON 
THE HIGHWAY - LOUNGE 72, 72 HIGH STREET, CHELTENHAM
The Senior Licensing Officer, Andy Fox, introduced the report regarding an 
application from Mr Alexander Heslop in respect of 72 High Street, Cheltenham, 
trading as Lounge 72.  The applicant had existing permission to place 3 tables 
and 8 chairs on the highway during the operating hours of the premises and 
was now applying to extend this permission.  The street furniture had existing 
permission to be in place from 09:00 to 23:00 hours Monday to Sunday.  The 
applicant was applying to extend this permission to 10:00 to 02:00 every day.

Appendix A showed the plan of how the tables and chairs would be positioned 
during the premises opening hours.

The Officer informed members that an objection to the extension of hours had 
been received from Gloucestershire Police on the grounds of Public Safety, 
Crime and Disorder and Public Nuisance.

The Officer advised members that the application was not seeking to alter the 
style, quantity or location of the furniture and related solely to extending the 
times of the furniture being in situ and on this basis members should consider 
whether this application was compatible with the current Street Scene Policy.

The chairman had agreed to take this item in conjunction with item 5 as the two 
premises where next door to each other and run by the same applicant.  Thus 
members had already had the opportunity to ask questions on this matter in the 



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 31 July 2015.

previous item.  The Chair therefore moved to vote on the extension of hours 
from 10.00 to 02.00 every day at Lounge 72.

Upon a vote it was 7 for, 2 against.

RESOLVED THAT, the application in respect of Lounge 72, at 72 High 
Street, Cheltenham, for tables and chairs to be on the highway from 10.00 
to 02.00 every day be approved, as members felt the application was 
compatible with the current Street Scene Policy.

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT INFORMATION
RESOLVED THAT in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items 
of business as it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1, 2 and 7, part 1 Schedule 12A (as amended) Local 
Government Act 1972, namely:

Information relating to any individual,

Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual,

Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

8. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
Members were advised that they had the following recommendations to vote on:

Whether Mr Ghaffar was a fit and proper person to hold a private hire driver’s 
licence as he had passed all of the assessments required under the council’s 
current adopted policy.

Upon a vote, it was 1 for, 6 against, 2 abstentions

Or

Whether Mr Ghaffar’s application for a Private Hire driver’s licence be refused 
as the committee considered him not to be a fit and proper person due to the 
information contained within his DBS certificate and concerns about his use of 
English.

Upon a vote, it was 6 for, 3 against.

The Chairman informed the applicant that the committee had particular 
concerns over his use of English and also the report was looked at on the 
balance of probabilities as to what had happened, one person against another, 
and thus the committee was not convinced he was a fit and proper person to 
hold a private hire driver’s licence.

RESOLVED THAT, Mr Ghaffar’s application for a Private Hire driver’s 
licence be refused as the Committee considered him not to be a fit and 



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 31 July 2015.

proper person to hold such a licence due to the information contained 
within the DBS certificate and his English language ability.

9. COMMITTEE RESPONSE TO LICENSING ACT 2003 LICENSING POLICY 
STATEMENT CONSULTATION
A report by the Licensing and Business Support Team Leader had been 
submitted to the committee setting out the committee’s response as a consultee 
on the adoption and review of the Licensing Policy statement and national 
licensing policy, as discussed at the Licensing Committee meeting held on 5 
June 2015.

The Chair acknowledged that there had been some discussion on the 
paragraph relating to the Late Night Levy and the Solicitor, Vikki Fennell, 
confirmed that this was being looked at but that it was a separate issue from 
this recommendation today.

The Chair informed the members that the committee’s responses expressed 
their views on this and that the report would then go to Cabinet to decide 
whether to accept or not and to decide on what policy to take to Council.

With the amendment of the word chapter to paragraph in 2.1.1 of the report, the 
Chair stated that as consultee to the lead member, the committee was 
recommended to note the comments in paragraph 4 of the report and to 
approve these as the committee’s response to the consultation.

Upon a vote it was 7 for, 1 abstention.

RESOLVED THAT, the committee noted the comments in paragraph 4 and 
approved these as their response to the consultation on the Licensing Act 
2003 Licensing Policy Statement Consultation.

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION
None

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
31 July 2015

Roger Whyborn
Chairman


